

00000000000000000000  
10110000000000000000  
01110000000000000000  
01110000000000000000

No. 41201-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

DALE E. and LETA L. ANDERSON; DALE E. ANDERSON and LETA  
L. ANDERSON, TRUSTEES OF THE DALE E. ANDERSON AND  
LETA L. ANDERSON FAMILY TRUST; AND RIVER PROPERTY  
LLC,

Respondents,

v.

JAMES W. BROWN; ROBERTA D. DAVIS; KAE HOWARD;  
TRUSTEE OF THE KAE HOWARD TRUST; MICHAEL J. and CRISTI  
D. DEFREES, husband and wife; TUAN TRAN and KATHY HOANG,  
husband and wife; VINCENT and SHELLY HUFFSTUTTER, husband  
and wife; THOMAS J. and GLORIA S. KINGZETT, husband and wife;  
LARRY R. and SUSAN I. MACKIN, husband and wife; TOD E.  
MCCLASKEY, JR. and VERONICA A. MCCLASKEY, TRUSTEES OF  
THE MCCLASKEY FAMILY TRUST—FUND A; CRAIG STEIN,  
RICHARD AND CAROL TERRELL, husband and wife,

Appellants.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

HEURLIN, POTTER, JAHN, LEATHAM & HOLTMANN, P.S.  
Stephen G. Leatham, WSBA #15572  
211 E. McLoughlin Blvd, Suite 100  
PO Box 611  
Vancouver, WA 98666-0611  
(360) 750-7547  
sgl@hpl-law.com

Attorneys for Appellants

PM 12/13/10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....2

    A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PARTIALLY GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF BECAUSE THE MATTER WAS NOT RIPE FOR DETERMINATION AND THE COURT’S ORDER THEREFORE CONSTITUTES AN IMPROPER ADVISORY OPINION .....2

        1. DID THE COURT’S ORDER CONSTITUTE AN IMPROPER ADVISORY OPINION WHERE THERE IS NO PENDING SHORT PLAT APPLICATION?.....2

        2. DID THE COURT’S ORDER CONSTITUTE AN IMPROPER ADVISORY OPINION WHERE THERE WAS NO ACTUAL AND PENDING DISPUTE BETWEEN THE PARTIES THAT WAS CONCLUSIVELY DETERMINED BY THE COURT ORDER? .....2

    B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN WHICH THEY SOUGHT A DECLARATORY RULING THAT PLAINTIFFS MAY NOT SEEK APPROVAL OF THEIR PROPOSED SHORT PLAT WITHOUT FIRST COMPLYING WITH RCW 58.17.215 .....2

        1. WAS PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED SHORT PLAT INCONSISTENT WITH THE FACE OF THE ORIGINAL PLAT? .....3

2.	WAS PLAINTIFF’S PROPOSED SHORT PLAT INCONSISTENT WITH THE ORIGINAL RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS? .....	3
C.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND CONCLUDING THAT THE 2008 AMENDMENT TO RIVERSHORE’S COVENANTS WAS INVALID .....	3
1.	SHOULD EACH OWNER OF THE TWO LOTS WITHIN SHORT-PLATTED LOT 13 EACH BE GIVEN A ONE-HALF VOTE IN DETERMINING WHETHER 80 PERCENT OF THE LOT OWNERS VOTED IN FAVOR OF THE AMENDMENT? .....	3
2.	AT A MINIMUM, SHOULD THE PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDER BE REVERSED SO THAT THE TRIAL COURT CAN CONSIDER EVIDENCE OF THE INTENTION OF THE ORIGINAL DEVELOPERS? .....	3
D.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....	3
1.	DID PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO EXHAUST THEIR ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES? .....	4
2.	DID PLAINTIFFS OTHERWISE FAIL TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE VANCOUVER MUNICIPAL CODE? .....	4
III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4

IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
V.	LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	10
A.	<b>The Trial Court Erred in Partially Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment for Declaratory Relief Because the Matter was not Ripe for Determination and the Court’s Order Therefore Constitutes an Improper Advisory Opinion.....</b>	<b>10</b>
B.	<b>The Trial Court Erred in Denying Defendants’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment in Which They Sought a Declaratory Ruling that Plaintiffs may not Seek Approval of Their Proposed Short Plat Without First Complying with RCW 58.17.215, as a Subdivision Such as that Sought by Plaintiffs is Inconsistent with the Face of the Plat and with the Original Covenants .....</b>	<b>14</b>
C.	<b>The Trial Court Erred in Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and Concluding that the 2008 Amendment to Rivershore’s Covenants was Invalid .....</b>	<b>17</b>
D.	<b>The Trial Court Erred in Denying Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment Where They Sought a Ruling that Plaintiffs had Failed to Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies or Otherwise Comply with the Requirements of the Vancouver Municipal Code .....</b>	<b>19</b>
	1. <u>Plaintiffs’ Failed to Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies.....</u>	19
	2. <u>Plaintiffs Have Failed to Follow the Required Procedures Under the Vancouver Municipal Code and State Statutes.....</u>	22
E.	<b>Defendants Should be Awarded Attorney Fees.....</b>	<b>24</b>

VI. CONCLUSION.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases Cited**

*Bloome v. Haverly*, 154 Wn. App. 129 (2010) .....12

*Fawn Lake Maintenance Commission v. Albers*, 149 Wn. App. 318  
(2009).....16

*J.N. v. Bellingham School District No. 501*, 74 Wn. App. 49 (1994).....4

*Magula v. Benton Franklin Title Company*, 131 Wn.2d 171 (1997).....4

*Osborn v. Grant County*, 130 Wn.2d 615 (1996) .....12

*Schoneman v. Wilson*, 56 Wn. App. 776 (1990).....4

*Scott v. Pac. W. Mountain Resort*, 119 Wn.2d 484 (1992).....4

*South Hollywood Hills Citizens Association v. King County*, 101  
Wn.2d 68 (1984) .....20

*To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins*, 144 Wn.2d 403 (2001) .....12

**Rules and Statutory Provisions**

RCW 58.17.215 .....8, 14, 16, 17, 23

RAP 18.1 .....24

VMC §20.210.020(2).....22

VMC §20.210.020B(2) .....22

VMC §20.210.050 .....22

VMC §20.210.050(A).....22

VMC §20.210.080(A)(2) and (3).....21

VMC §20.210.080(G).....	22
VMC §20.210.080(H).....	22
VMC §20.210.080(J).....	23
VMC 20.210.130 .....	20, 22
VMC §20.210.130(M).....	22
VMC §20.320.030 .....	23
VMC §20.320.040(E).....	23
VMC §20.320.050 .....	22
